

No. 07-976

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

T-MOBILE USA, INC., OMNIPOINT COMMUNICATIONS,
INC. D/B/A T-MOBILE, AND TMO CA/NV, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER L. LASTER, ANDREW THOMPSON, ELIZABETH
VOORHIES, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED AND ON BEHALF OF
THE GENERAL PUBLIC,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES C. GRANT	CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE	PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
LLP	PETER C. PFAFFENROTH
1201 THIRD AVENUE	JAMES C. OWENS
SUITE 2200	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
SEATTLE, WA 98101-3045	1501 K Street, N.W.
(206) 626-6000	Washington, D.C. 20005
	(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioners

May 5, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
A. This Case Implicates A Square Conflict Over The Enforceability Of Individual Arbitration Under The FAA	3
B. The Decision Below Violates The FAA And Conflicts With This Court's Decisions.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	7
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 522 U.S. 940 (1997)	5
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Gentry</i> , No. 07-998 (U.S. Mar. 31, 2008)	5
<i>Cregg v. Ministor Ventures</i> , 148 Cal. App. 3d 1107 (1983)	10
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	6, 7, 9
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Halprin v. Verizon Wireless Servs., LLC</i> , No. 07-4015, 2008 WL 961239 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2008)	4
<i>In re Hammond</i> , 27 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 1994) ..	1, 4
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)	6, 10
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006)	6
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003)	1, 4
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	2
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	11
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2032 (2007)	6
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003)	8
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	2, 3
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6, 8
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 1094 (2002)	6
<i>Thibodeau v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 912 A.2d 874 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)	6
<i>Tunkl v. Regents</i> , 383 P.2d 441 (Cal. 1963)	10
<i>Vilner v. Crocker Nat’l Bank</i> , 89 Cal. App. 3d 732 (1979)	10
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	9
<i>Weinsten v. AT&T Mobility Corp.</i> , No. 07-2880, 2008 WL 1914754 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2008)	4
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949)	4

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2	2, 9, 10
Cal. Civil Code § 1668	10

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

1 Witkin, <i>Summary of California Law</i> (10th ed. 2005).....	10
